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Government Notices
NOTICE  NO. 1982

 Mrs. Janet Phillips, Deputy Permanent Secretary, has 
been appointed to act as Permanent Secretary, Ministry of 
the Civil Service, with effect from 2014-10-20 until further 
notice but not later than 2014-10-31 and from 2014-11-02 
until further notice but not later than 2014-11-14.
(M.P. 3/68/44 Vol. 4)

 Mrs. Daphne Kellman, Senior Administrative Offi cer, 
acting Deputy Permanent Secretary, acted as Permanent 
Secretary, Ministry of  Environment  and  Drainage, with effect 
from  2014-08-26  to  2014-09-12.
(M.P. 3/68/18 T.1)

Acting  Appointments

 Mrs. Francine Blackman, Chief  Business Development 
Advisor,  acting  Deputy  Permanent  Secretary   acted  
as  Permanent Secretary, Division  of  Energy  and  
Telecommunications, Prime  Minister's Offi cer, with effect 
from  2014-08-25  to  2014-09-12.
(M.P. 3/68/59 Vol. II)

 Mr. Richard Durant, Management Development 
Offi cer, has been appointed to act as Deputy Director, Offi ce 
of Public Sector Reform, with effect from 2014-10-01 until 
further notice but not later than 2014-10-31.
(M.P. 3/130/09)

Appointments on Promotion

 Mr. Richard Durant, Management Development 
Offi cer, has been appointed on promotion to the post of 
Deputy Director, Offi ce of Public Sector Reform, with 
effect from 2014-11-01.
(M.P. 2/130/09 Vol. 1)

 Mrs. Alison Toppin, Clerk/Typist, has been appointed 
on promotion to the post of Court Transcription Offi cer, 
Registration Department, Offi ce of the Attorney General, 
with effect from 2014-10-01.
(M.P. 2/07/35)

Appointments

 The following offi cers have been appointed  to 
the post of Court Transcription Offi cer, Registration 
Department, Offi ce of the Attorney General, with effect 
from 2014-10-01:-

 ▪ Ms. Tanya Agard;
 ▪ Ms. Sandra Reeves; and

 ▪ Miss Sherri Weekes.
(M.P. 2/07/35)

Person Registered as Self-Employed during
the quarter July  to  September 2014

 Masseur
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GOVERNMENT  NOTICES

Grant  of  Continuance  of  Service – Reserve Offi cers

 His  Excellency  the  Governor-General  has approved continuance of service in the 
First Class of the Reserve for three (3) years for the following Offi cers:-

 (i)  Major John Morodore for three (3) years until October 31, 2018;  

 (ii)  Captain John Kellman for three (3) years until July 19, 2017;

 (iii) Captain Naomi Williams for three (3) years until April 15, 2017;

 (iv) Captain Randolph Charles for three (3) years until November 27, 2017;

 (v) Captain Randolph Clarke for three (3) years until  October 2, 2017;

 (vi) Captain Rodney Millington for three (3) years until February 7, 2017;

 (vii) Lieutenant Desmond Grant for three (3) years until May 14, 2018;

 (viii) Lieutenant Petra Sealy for three (3) years until April 14, 2017;

 (ix) Lieutenant Debra-Dreana Marshall-Stuart for three (3) years until 
March 8, 2018.

(M.P. 10/1/4/1 Vol. III)

Grant  of  Continuance  of  Service – Lieutenant Colonel Ricardo Vickers

 His  Excellency  the  Governor-General  has approved continuance of service to:-

 Lieutenant Colonel Ricardo Vickers for one (1) year until September 3, 2016.
(M.P. 10/1/4/1 Vol. III) 

Retirements  from  the  Public  Service

 The  following  persons  have retired/will retire from the Public Service with effect 
from the dates indicated:-
 
     Name/Post         Ministry/Department                         Effective  Date

Miss Velma Young Customs and Excise 2014-10-01  
 Customs Offi cer II Finance and Economic Affairs    
    
Miss Hazel Roach Land Registry 2014-10-01  
 Senior Legal Assistant Housing, Lands and Rural    
    Development   
 
Mr. Whitfi eld Sargeant Lands and Survey 2014-10-08  
 Chainman  Housing, Lands and Rural    
     Development

Miss Beverley Morris St. Philip District Hospital 2014-12-14 
Staff  Nurse  Health
(M.P. PB 241,  PE 289,  PT 31,  PH 695)
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GOVERNMENT  NOTICES

Retirements  from  the  Public  Service

 The  following  persons  have retired/will retire from the Public Service with effect 
from the dates indicated:-
 
     Name/Post         Ministry/Department                         Effective  Date

Mrs. Andrea Crichlow-Reeves Elaine Scantlebury Centre 2014-05-01  
 Staff Nurse  Health    
    
Ms. Valerie Browne Division of Energy and 2014-02-15  
 Permanent Secretary  Telecommunications    
    Prime  Minister's Offi ce   
 
Mr. Samuel Belle  Transport and Works 2014-12-23  
 Artisan   

Mr. Billy Hamilton Mental Hospital 2014-10-31  
 Nursing Assistant I

Ms. Verna Cozier  Daryll Jordan Secondary School 2014-09-01
 Graduate Teacher Education, Science, Technology
     and Innovation    

Mrs. Sharma Chase Samuel Jackman Prescod 2014-10-01
 Instructor I  Polytechnic
    Education, Science, Technology
     and Innovation

Ms. Doreen Brome St. Philip District Hospital 2014-10-01
 General Worker 

Mr. Ivan Cox  Ministry of  Transport and Works 2014-10-01
  Heavy Duty General

Mr. Raphael Coppin Treasury Department 2015-01-01
 Accountant  Ministry of Finance and Economic
     Affairs

Ms. Marcia Bobb  Ministry of Health 2015-01-01
 Clerk/Typist
(M.P. PZ.636, PA.437,  PR.10,  PZ.235, PK.974,  PK.957, 6710/B,  PR.758,  PG.490, PG 949)

 The  following  persons have retired/will retire from the Public Service with effect 
from the dates indicated:-
 
     Name/Post         Ministry/Department                         Effective  Date

Mrs. Barbara E. Jordan National Housing Corporation 2014-12-01
  Accountant  Ministry of Housing, Lands and
     Rural Development

Mr. Ralph Greenidge Barbados Water Authority 2014-11-01
 Gate Attendant 
(M.P. 1598/J, 3670/G)
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NOTICE  NO. 1988

THE  COMPANIES  ACT,  CAP. 308
(Section  339)

NOTICE  OF  REVIVAL  OF  REGISTRATION

Leisure Properties (BVI) Limited
Company  No. 29301

 In accordance with section 339 (3) of the Companies 
Act, Cap. 308 Notice is hereby given that the registration 
of the above-mentioned external company has been 
revived by the Registrar of Companies with effect from 
October 15, 2014.

 Dated  this 31st day  of  October, 2014.

GREG  SCHOFIELD
Director.

NOTICE  NO. 1983

SOCIETIES   WITH  RESTRICTED  LIABILITY  ACT, 
1995-7  OF  THE  LAWS  OF  BARBADOS

 (THE  “SOCIETIES  ACT”)

GCPF (BARBADOS) HOLDINGS 5   SRL

 NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GIVEN that the Member 
of GCPF (BARBADOS) HOLDINGS 5 SRL has by 
Unanimous Resolution  of  Members, authorised and directed 
that the Society be liquidated and dissolved voluntarily, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 30(b) of the 
Societies With  Restricted Liability Act, 1995-7 of  The 
Laws of  Barbados.

 Dated the 7th day of  November, 2014.

MICHAEL LEE
Manager.

NOTICE  NO. 1984

SOCIETIES   WITH  RESTRICTED  LIABILITY  ACT, 
1995-7  OF  THE  LAWS  OF  BARBADOS

 (THE  “SOCIETIES  ACT”)

SPC LIBERTE  HOLDINGS  SRL

 NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GIVEN that the Member 
of SPC  LIBERTE  HOLDINGS  SRL has by Unanimous 
Resolution of Members, authorised and directed that 
the Society be liquidated and dissolved voluntarily, in 
accordance with the provisions of section 30(b) of the 
Societies With  Restricted Liability Act, 1995-7 of  The 
Laws of  Barbados.

 Dated the 7th day of  November, 2014.

Sir TREVOR  CARMICHAEL, Q.C.
Manager.

NOTICE  NO. 1985

SOCIETIES   WITH  RESTRICTED  LIABILITY  ACT, 
1995-7  OF  THE  LAWS  OF  BARBADOS

 (THE  “SOCIETIES  ACT”)

SPC LIBERTE  INTERNATIONAL  SRL

 NOTICE  IS  HEREBY  GIVEN that the Member 
of SPC  LIBERTE  INTERNATIONAL SRL has by 
Unanimous Resolution of Members, authorised and directed 
that the Society be liquidated and dissolved voluntarily, 
in accordance with the provisions of section 30(b) of the 
Societies With  Restricted Liability Act, 1995-7 of  The 
Laws of  Barbados.

 Dated the 7th day of  November, 2014.

Sir TREVOR  CARMICHAEL, Q.C.
Manager.

NOTICE  NO.  1986

COMPANIES  ACT,   CAP.  308 

Ascent  Investment  Management Inc.

 NOTICE   IS  HEREBY  GIVEN  that  the sole 
shareholder of  ASCENT  INVESTMENT  MANAGEMENT 
INC. has by Special Resolution  authorised and directed that 
the Company be  dissolved  and liquidated voluntarily in  
accordance  with  the  provisions  of  Section  367  of  the  
Act.

 Dated  this 5th  day of  November, 2014.

AMANDA  J. LASHLEY
Director.

NOTICE  NO.  1987

COMPANIES  ACT,   CAP.  308 

Mongolia Fidelity Holdings Corp.

 NOTICE   IS  HEREBY  GIVEN  that  the sole 
shareholder of  MONGOLIA FIDELITY HOLDINGS 
CORP. has by Special Resolution  authorised and directed 
that the Company be  dissolved  and liquidated voluntarily 
in  accordance  with  the  provisions  of  Section  366 (3)  of  
the  Act.

 Dated  this 5th  day of  November, 2014.

NATALIA  B. SISNETT
Director.
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NOTICE  NO.  1989

BARBADOS

In the Matter of the Estate of

WILLIAM  SKINNER  also known as
WILLIAM  EVERTON  SKINNER

Deceased

 NOTICE  is  hereby  given in accordance with Section 31 
of the Trustee Act, Chapter 250 of the Laws of Barbados 
to all persons having any claim upon or affecting 
the Estate of  WILLIAM  SKINNER  also known 
as WILLIAM  EVERTON  SKINNER, deceased, late 
of 2nd Avenue, Deanes Village, Hindsbury Road in 
the parish of Saint Michael who died in Barbados on 
the 25th day of February 2011 to send particulars of 
their claims duly attested to the qualifi ed Administratrices 
TRACEY  NICOLE  WINTER  and  JOYANN  ANASTACIA 
SKEETE  of the said Estate, in care of ELZO GITTENS, 
Attorney-at-Law of Excelsior Chambers, "Juromed", No. 2, 
St. Clair Gardens, Perry Gap, Roebuck Street, St. Michael 
on or before the 23rd day of January 2015  after which date 
the Administratrices will convey  and distribute the assets 
of the Estate having regard only to valid claims then 
notified.

 AND all persons indebted to the said Estate are 
requested to settle their indebtedness without further 
delay.

 Dated this 4th day of  November, 2014.

ELZO GITTENS, Attorney-at-Law for
TRACEY NICOLE WINTER and
JOYANN  ANASTACIA  SKEETE

(Administratrices)

1199November 17, 2014

NOTICE  NO. 1990

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 CHARLES IFILL of Fox Club Road, The Garden, 
St. James, having made sworn deposition  that  Policy 
No. S07168529 issued or assumed by Sagicor Life Inc., on 
his life has been lost, and having made application to the 
Directors to grant a duplicate of  the same, notice is hereby 
given that unless objection is raised within one month of  the 
date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 29th day of  October, 2014.

By Order,

ALTHEA  C. HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 1991

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 JULIET BURGESS  of 76 Warrens Park North, 
Warrens, St. Michael, having made sworn deposition  that  
Policy No. S07173557 issued or assumed by Sagicor Life 
Inc., on her life has been lost, and having made application 
to the Directors to grant a duplicate of  the same, notice is 
hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month 
of  the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be 
issued.

 Dated this 29th day of  October, 2014.

By Order,

ALTHEA  C. HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.
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NOTICE  NO. 1992

Land  (Title  Proceedings) Act, 2011  (Act 2011-7)

FORM  3

NOTICE  OF  APPLICATION  FOR  DECLARATION  OF  OWNERSHIP  AND
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE IN RESPECT OF LAND SITUATE AT 1ST AVENUE, 

ALLENS LAND, CLEVEDALE ROAD, BLACK ROCK, IN THE PARISH 
OF SAINT MICHAEL IN THIS ISLAND  CONTAINING  BY

 ADMEASUREMENT 249.0 SQUARE METRES
 OR THEREABOUTS

SUPREME  COURT  OF  BARBADOS
IN THE  HIGH  COURT  OF JUSTICE

CLAIM  NO.  LTP  44 of 2014

IN THE MATTER OF THE LAND (TITLE PROCEEDINGS) ACT, 2011 (section 3)
 

AND  IN  THE  MATTER  OF  ALL  THAT  land situate at 1st Avenue,  
Allens Land, Clevedale Road, Black Rock, in the parish of Saint Michael in 
Barbados containing  by admeasurement 249.0 square metres or thereabouts 
(inclusive of 22.3 square metres in road) as shown on a Plan made and certifi ed 
on the 3rd day of January 2008 by J. M. Peterkin, Land Surveyor and recorded 
in the Lands and Surveys Department on the 11th day of January 2008 
as Plan No. 30 of 2008, Abutting and Bounding on lands now or formerly 
of Hillis Phillips on a public road called or known as Yearwood Road which 
leads to Clevedale Road in one direction and to a cul-de-sac in another 
direction on lands now or formerly of Marva Morris and on a road called 
or known as 1st Avenue, Allens Land which leads to 2nd Avenue Allens Land 
in one direction and to Clevedale Road in another direction or  however else 
the same may abut and bound.

 TAKE  NOTICE  that  CHERYLD  DAISLEY  of  166 Rockaway Parkway, 
Apartment 4A, Brooklyn, New York 11212 in the United States of America the 
Administratrix and  Personal Representative of the Estate of BERTINA MINGS also 
known as BERTINE EDMONDA MILES deceased, has applied to the High Court for a 
declaration of the Estate's ownership and a Certifi cate of  Title in respect of  the property 
described above.

 Any person having any adverse claim, lien or charge or right or interest against 
the said property  should submit the claim duly authenticated on oath to the Registrar 
of  the Supreme Court, Bridgetown, on or before the  31st day of  December, 2014 and 
immediately thereafter serve a true copy on the undersigned.

 Any other person who has any information relating to the ownership of  the said 
property is invited to submit such information in writing to the Registrar of  the Supreme 
Court, Bridgetown, on or before the 31st day of  December, 2014.

 Dated the 17th day of  November, 2014.

ELZO  P. GITTENS 
Attorney-at-Law for the Claimant

whose place of  business  and address for service is: 
Excelsior Chambers, "Juromed", No. 2, St. Clair Gardens,

 Perry Gap, Roebuck Street in the parish of  
St. Michael, BB11083.
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MICHAEL  D.  CARRINGTON
Financial  Controller.

Dr.  DELISLE  WORRELL
Governor.

 July 23, 2014.

                   

  ASSETS      
RESERVE  OF  EXTERNAL  ASSETS
 Balances Held Abroad       39,065,083 
 Foreign Notes & Coins       75,207,666 
 Foreign Securities       641,286,890 
          755,559,639
 
 INTERNATIONAL  MONETARY  FUND
 Reserve Tranche       18,094,832 
 Holdings of  Special Drawing Rights      176,121,165 
          194,215,997 
         
 Total Reserve of External Assets       949,775,636 
 
LOCAL  ASSETS
 SECURITIES
 Barbados Government Treasury Bills           371,365,625 
 Barbados Government Debentures       75,000,000 
          446,365,625 
                   

 DISCOUNTS  AND  ADVANCES
 Government Ways & Means       245,238,000
          
 
 FIXED ASSETS (Net)       90,592,734

 OTHER  ASSETS          45,005,322

  Total Local Assets       827,201,681 
          1,776,977,317

  LIABILITIES
 Notes and Coins in Circulation       601,039,492 
 DEPOSITS
 Government        538,143
 Banks         627,969,652
 Financial Institutions       38,175,913
 Other         1,596,644 
          668,280,352

OTHER LIABILITIES
 Allocation of Special Drawing Rights      200,641,541
 Other         304,151,696
          504,793,237
           
 
 Total Liabilities       1,774,113,081

 OTHER  FUNDS       500,000

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
 Authorised Capital: BDS$5,000,000     
 Paid up Capital: Government of Barbados      2,000,000
 General Reserve       16,000,000
 Accumulated Defi cit       (14,748,919)
 Profi t and Loss Account                                    (886,845)  
 Net Capital and Reserves       2,364,236
          1,776,977,317

CENTRAL  BANK  OF  BARBADOS
Statement of Condition as at  June 30, 2014

Issued under Section 52(1) of the Central Bank of Barbados Act, Cap. 323C

      June, 2014
      BDS $
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Probate  Advertisements

NOTICE  NO. 1994

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

In the Estate of

MIRIAM CLARKE also known as
MARIVEL CLARKE

Deceased
 
 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application  is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant of  
Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  CUM 
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO DE BONIS  NON to the 
Estate of  MIRIAM CLARKE also known as MARIVEL 
CLARKE, deceased late of Crick Hill, Weston in the parish 
of Saint James in this Island who died at Crick Hill, Weston 
in the parish of Saint James in this Island on the 8th day 
of April 1987 by RUBY LOUISE GREEN BECKLES 
EBANKS, who is a benefi ciary named in the Last Will and 
Testament of the said deceased, by her duly constituted 
Attorney-at-Law JOHN HENRY EBANKS.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of 
advertisement.

 Dated this  17th day of  November, 2014. 

ALVAN  D. BABB
Attorney-at-Law.

1202 November 17, 2014

NOTICE  NO. 1993

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

Civil Division

In the Estate of

ALBERTINA  ALLEYNE also known as
ALBERTINA  ETHELINA  AUGUSTA  ALLEYNE

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is  hereby  given  that  an 
application  is  being  made  for  the  following  Grant of  
Administration namely:-

 LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION  CUM 
TESTAMENTO  ANNEXO with Will annexed dated 
the 16th day of April 1942 of ALBERTINA  ALLEYNE 
also known as ALBERTINA  ETHELINA  AUGUSTA  
ALLEYNE deceased of  Roach Village in the parish of 
Saint George in Barbados who died in this island on the 
18th day of May 1942 by MICHAEL DECOURCEY 
HAYNES also known as MICHAEL D. HAYNES, the 
grandson of the deceased.

 An application shall be submitted to the Supreme 
Court  fourteen (14) days from the date of Notice in the 
Offi cial Gazette and from the date of  the second notice of 
advertisement.

 Dated the  10th day of  November, 2014. 

MARVALEE  A. FRANKLYN
Attorney-at-Law.
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NOTICE  NO. 1996

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 MARTIN DASILVA of No. 38 'Looking Glass',  
Durants, Christ Church, having made sworn deposition  
that  Policy No. S07133734 issued or assumed by Sagicor 
Life Inc., on his life has been lost, and having made 
application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of  the same, 
notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within 
one month of  the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked 
for will be issued.

 Dated this 4th day of  November, 2014.

By Order,

ALTHEA  C. HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE  NO. 1997

SAGICOR  LIFE  INC.

 MESHELL RAWLINS of Apt. 2, 3rd Ave Spring 
Garden, St. Michael,  having made sworn deposition  that  
Policy No. S07474916 issued or assumed by Sagicor Life 
Inc., on the life of  REANNA  HACKETT  has been lost, and 
having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate 
of  the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is 
raised within one month of  the date hereof, the duplicate 
policy asked for will be issued.

 Dated this 12th day of  November, 2014.

By Order,

ALTHEA  C. HAZZARD
Corporate Secretary.

NOTICE   NO.  1995

BARBADOS

IN  THE  SUPREME  COURT  OF  JUDICATURE
High Court

(Probate)

In the Estate of
 

MARJORIE  CAMALETE  MARSHALL

Deceased

 PUBLIC  NOTICE is hereby given that  an 
application is being made for the following Grant of  Probate 
namely:- 
 
 PROBATE of  the  Wil l  dated the 14th day 
of September 2011 of MARJORIE CAMALETE 
MARSHALL late of Frere Pilgrim in the parish of Christ 
Church in Barbados who died at Sannai Senior Citizens 
Home, Durants in the parish of Christ Church in Barbados 
on the 30th day of August 2014 by MICHAEL  ELWYN  
WINSTON CARTER the Executor named in the Will of 
the said deceased. 

 An application shall be submitted to the Registrar of 
the Supreme Court  not less than fourteen (14) days from 
the date of  Notice in the Offi cial Gazette and from the date 
of  the second Notice of advertisement.

 Dated the 17th day of  November, 2014.

PETER EVELYN & CO.
Attorneys-at-Law.
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